

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 19-1818

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY, LLC; CHEVRON CORP.; CHEVRON
USA, INC.; EXXON MOBIL CORP.; BP, PLC; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP
PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC;
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC; CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.;
CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66;
MARATHON OIL COMPANY; MARATHON OIL CORPORATION;
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.; MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY,
LP; SPEEDWAY, LLC; HESS CORP.; LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS LLC;
GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Rhode Island, No. 1:18-cv-00395-WES-LDA
(The Honorable William Edgar Smith)

DEFENDANTS' EXPEDITED MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Defendants Meet the “Likelihood of Success” Standard for a Stay	6
A. This Court Can Consider Every Ground for Removal Rejected by the District Court, Each of Which Raises a Serious Legal Question.....	7
B. Defendants’ Appeal Presents a Substantial Legal Question as to Whether Plaintiff’s Claims Arise Under Federal Common Law.....	9
C. Defendants Have Presented a Substantial Case on the Merits That Removal is Proper under the Federal Officer Removal Statute.....	14
D. Several Other Grounds for Removal Present Serious Legal Questions.....	17
II. Defendants Will Be Irreparably Harmed If The Remand Is Not Stayed	18
III. The Balance of Harm Tilts Decisively In Defendants’ Favor.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acevedo-Garcia v. Vera-Monroig</i> , 296 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Bd. of Cty. Commissioners v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-1672 (D. Colo.).....	1, 2-3
<i>Bos. Taxi Owners Ass’n v. City of Boston</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 339 (D. Mass. 2016).....	6
<i>Brinkman v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 13424471 (E.D. Va. Dec. 14, 2015).....	20
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018).....	2, 10, 11, 13
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 17-cv-6012 (N.D. Cal.).....	1
<i>Canterbury Liquors & Pantry v. Sullivan</i> , 999 F. Supp. 144 (D. Mass. 1998).....	6, 9
<i>Castrignano v. E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 775 (R.I. 1988).....	15
<i>Chang v. Univ. of R.I.</i> , 107 F.R.D. 343 (D.R.I. 1985).....	6, 10, 13
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Jackson</i> , 2017 WL 4511348 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 10, 2017).....	19
<i>City of Imperial Beach v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-4934 (N.D. Cal.).....	1
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	2, 10, 11, 13
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 18-cv-00182-JFK (S.D.N.Y.).....	2

City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.,
 No. 17-cv-6011 (N.D. Cal.)1

City of Richmond v. Chevron Corp.,
 No. 18-cv-732 (N.D. Cal.)1

City of Santa Cruz v. Chevron Corp.,
 No. 18-cv-458 (N.D. Cal.)1

Connelly v. Hyundai Motor Co.,
 351 F.3d 535 (1st Cir. 2003).....15

Corp. Techs., Inc. v. Harnett,
 731 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2013).....6

Cty. of Marin v. Chevron Corp.,
 No. 17-cv-4935 (N.D. Cal.)1

Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)2, 10, 12

Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
 No. 17-cv-4929 (N.D. Cal.)1, 12

Cty. of Santa Cruz v. Chevron Corp.,
 No. 18-cv-450 (N.D. Cal.)1

CWCapital Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Burcam Capital II, LLC,
 2013 WL 3288092 (E.D.N.C. June 28, 2013)19

Devitri v. Cronen,
 289 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Mass. 2018)20

EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.,
 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)18

Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....17

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....9, 10, 11

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....11

Jacks v. Meridian Resource Co.,
 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)9

King Cty. v. BP P.L.C.,
 No. 2:18-cv-00758-RSL (W.D. Wash.) 1-2

Lalonde v. Delta Field Erection,
 1998 WL 34301466 (M.D. La. Aug. 6, 1998)16

Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.,
 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)7, 9

Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. BP P.L.C.,
 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019), *as amended* (June 20, 2019).....2, 10, 12, 13

Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. BP P.L.C.,
 No. 1:18-cv-02357-ELH (D. Md.).....2, 12, 13

Mays v. City of Flint,
 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)7, 9

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....16

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 5-6, 20

Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs., Inc. v. DynCorp. Int’l, LLC,
 2016 WL 3346349 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2016)3, 19, 20

Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton,
 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....18

Providence Journal Co. v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation,
 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....6, 13, 19, 21

Reed v. Fina Oil & Chem. Co.,
 995 F. Supp. 705 (E.D. Tex. 1998).....16

Rivera-Torres v. Ortiz Velez,
 341 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2003).....6

Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC,
 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)14, 16

United Offshore Co. v. S. Deepwater Pipeline Co.,
 899 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1990)18

United States v. 2366 San Pablo Ave.,
 2015 WL 525711 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2015)21

United States v. Wilkinson,
626 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D. Mass. 2009)9

Watson v. Phillip Morris Cos.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007).....15

Weingarten Realty Inv’rs v. Miller,
661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011)20

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun,
516 U.S. 199 (1996).....7, 8, 9

Zeringue v. Crane Co.,
846 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2017)14, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1292.....7, 8

28 U.S.C. §13334

28 U.S.C. §1442.....3, 7, 8, 14, 16, 17

28 U.S.C. §1447.....7, 8, 9, 19

43 U.S.C. §1349.....18

Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545.....8, 14

Other Authorities

15A Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* §3914.11 (2d ed.).....9

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 8.....1
